
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Audit Committee 
  

Members of the Committee 
 
John Chesshire (Chairman) 
Councillor Richard Lewis 
Councillor Naser Abby 
Councillor Tony Burles 
Councillor Reeta Chamdal 
Councillor Nick Denys 
 

   

Date: TUESDAY 31 JANUARY 
2023 
 

 

Time: 5.10 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5  
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

This Agenda is available online at: 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk or use a smart phone 
camera and scan the code below: 
 

 

  
Published: Monday 23 January 2023 

 Contact: Anisha Teji 
Tel: 01895 277655 
Email: ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 

Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services.  
 
Please enter via main reception and visit the 
security desk to sign-in and collect a visitors 
pass. You will then be directed to the 
Committee Room. 

 
Accessibility 
 
For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. 
[...]
uditor’s report to those charged with governance on issues 

arising from the external audit of the accounts. 
 

Review and reporting 
 

24. Undertake an annual independent review of the Audit Committee’s effectiveness and 
submit an annual report to Council on the activity of the Audit Committee. 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 

 

PART I 
 

1 Apologies for absence  
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 

3 To confirm that all items marked Part I will be considered in Public 
and that any items marked Part II will be considered in Private 

 
 

4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 November 2022 1 - 4 
 

5 External Audit Update of the 2021/22 Statement Of Accounts 5 - 6 
 

6 Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter 3 2022/23 (incl. the Quarter 1 
2023/24 Internal Audit Plan) 

7 - 22 
 

7 CIPFA Position Statement on Audit Committees 23 - 30 
 

8 2022/23 Quarters 2 and 3 Corporate Risk Register 31 - 50 
 

9 2022/23 Quarter 3 Counter Fraud Progress Report 51 - 66 
 

10 Audit Committee Forward Programme 67 - 68 
 



 

 

Minutes 
 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
15 November 2022 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
John Chesshire (Chairman), Councillors Richard Lewis, Naser Abby, Tony Burles, 
Reeta Chamdal and Nick Denys 
 
Officers Present:  
Andy Evans – Corporate Director of Finance, James Lake - Head of Pensions, 
Treasury, Investments & Statutory Accounts, Michael Bradley – Interim Head of 
Internal Audit, Stephanie Rao - Internal Audit Manager, Alex Brown - Head of Counter 
Fraud and Anisha Teji - Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also Present: 
Helen Thompson, Ernst & Young and Larisa Midoni, Ernst & Young 
 

23.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 There were no apologies for absence.  
 
 

24.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 None.  
 
 

25.     TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items would be heard in Part I.  
 

26.     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29 SEPTEMBER 2022  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2022 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

27.     EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE OF THE 2021/22 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  
(Agenda Item 5) 
 

 Councillor Richard Lewis joined the meeting during this item.  
 
The Committee considered the progress of the 2021/22 annual external audit against 
the audit plans set out by the Council’s external auditors EY.  
 
It was reported that there had been good progress since the last meeting and the audit 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



  

 

of the Pension Funds Accounts was near to conclusion and close to being signed off by 
EY. The accounts in relation to the London Borough of Hillingdon was also progressing 
well with many outstanding queries being answered. On the national infrastructure 
matter, the Committee heard that a consultation paper had been issued on statutory 
override instruments and EY had commented on this. The paper was due to be laid 
before parliament and following this CIPFA would need to incorporate into the Code.  
 
It was noted that there were challenges around the audit in terms of the valuation of 
plant, property and equipment (PPE). There were however resources in place to take 
this forward and progress had been made in this area. EY had commenced its value for 
money queries with the Council and this was also progressing forward.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the progress of 2021/22 external annual 
audit.  
 

28.     INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT QUARTER 2 2022/22 (INCLUDING. 
QUARTER 4 2022/23 IA PLAN)  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 The Committee received the Internal Audit (IA) Progress Report for 2022/23 Quarter 2 
and IA Plan for Quarter 4 which provided summary information on all IA work covered 
in relation to 2022/23, together with assurance levels in this respect. 
 
The report outlined that five assurances reviews had been issued with another seven 
assurance reviews at draft report stage. There were no assurance reviews that had 
received no or limited assurance opinions and IA had assisted the Council in certifying 
three grant claims. Resourcing remained a challenge however a new Head of Internal 
Audit and Risk Assurance had been appointed and would start in January 2023. There 
was a recruitment campaign for other posts in the team including the Principal Internal 
Auditor role. There was also a contract in place with Mazars to undertake the work 
indicated in the Annual Audit Plan and cover the team vacancies.  
 
In response to Member questions regarding the completion of audit work and staffing 
challenges, it was explained that the Audit Plan had been put together taking into 
consideration factors such as resource, budgets and work. Although there had been 
resource challenges, the contract with Mazars enabled work to be carried out by 
providing additional resource on a flexible basis. Further information would be provided 
on the level of completion of planned audit work once an assessment of the Internal 
Audit Plan versus work progress had been made.  
 
The Committee was assured that Internal Audit was a statutory role and the audit roles 
that were vacant would be safeguarded. It was anticipated that once the Head of 
Internal Audit and Risk Assurance started in January 2023, this would bring stability to 
the team. An advantage of having a large Counter Fraud team meant that resources 
could also be used to support the Internal Audit team during the staffing challenges. 
 
The Committee welcomed the Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 – Quarter 4 and were keen 
to see the outcomes of planned audit areas including Mental Health Pathway, Risk 
Management and Parking Income.  
 
An update was requested on the External Quality Assessment of Audit team. It was 
noted that although the Absence Management draft report was issued in April 2022, 
there had been a delay due to improvement programmes being made within HR 
including reviewing the recommendations and incorporating recommendations into 

Page 2



  

 

systems and work going forward.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Audit Committee noted the IA Progress Report for 2022/23 
Quarter 2 and approval be given to the Quarter 4 Internal Audit Plan. 

2. That the Committee noted the coverage, performance and results of 
Business Assurance Internal Audit activity within this quarter. 

 

29.     COUNTER FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT QUARTER 2 2022/23  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 The Committee considered the report detailing the work undertaken by the Counter 
Fraud Team (CFT) in relation to 2022/23 Quarter 2 (Q2) and assurances in this 
respect. 
 
It was reported that the CFT had achieved a loss prevention saving of £4.6m, making 
Q2 the most successful quarter recorded. This had resulted in financial savings of 
£6.9m to date, meaning that the team had already surpassed its £3.5m target.  
 
It was highlighted that the CFT had recovered 22 properties in Q2 and there had been 
a 57% increase in workload compared to pre-covid levels. There were currently 131 
open investigations surrounding suspected cases of tenancy fraud including non-
occupation, subletting, wrongful succession claims and abandonment of properties. 
Revenue maximisations work had continued in Q2 and the CFT’s collaboration with 
external suppliers had led to billings issues to business in excess of £2.6m.  
 
Looking forward into Quarter 3 of 2022/23, the CFT would undertake a proactive 
project with housing emergency accommodation and the Cabinet Office NFI Bi-Annual 
exercise was due to be released in Quarter 4. The CFT was also reviewing the team’s 
scope and capacity and a new case management system was due to go live.  
 
The Committee commended the CFT on their work and achievements of key 
performance indicators.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee noted the Counter Fraud Progress Report 
for 2022/23 Quarter 2. 
 

30.     AUDIT COMMITTEE FORWARD PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 Consideration was given to the forward work programme for the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee noted the Forward Work Programme for 
2022/23. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 5.10 pm, closed at 5.48 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji on 01895 277655 or ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk.  
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the 
Public. 
The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 

Page 3



  

 

Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings. 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

Classification: Public  
Audit Committee – 31 January 2023  

EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE OF THE 2021/22 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS                                                                                   
 

Committee name  Audit Committee 

   

Officer reporting  James Lake, Head of Pensions, Treasury & Statutory Accounts  

   

Papers with report  TO FOLLOW - EY audit update for London Borough of Hillingdon & 
London Borough of Hillingdon Pension Fund  

 

Ward  All  

 

HEADLINES 
 
The report to follow, summarises EY’s current progress on the audit of the 2021/22 Statement of 
Accounts, including the Pension Fund Accounts.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
That the Audit Committee note the position regarding the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts 
and Audit Results report and delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Finance (in 
consultation with the Chairman and incorporating any views from other Members of the 
Audit Committee) to approve these on behalf of the Committee and to report back to the 
next Audit Committee meeting on these matters for ratification. 
 
Information 
 
Audit of the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts has progressed since the Audit Committee meeting 
in November 2022. EY will comment on their paper, provide a verbal update, and suggest next 
steps. 
 
It is expected that the full audit will be finalised by the end of February or beginning of March 
2023. As the next Audit Committee is 27 Apr 2023, and should the audit complete as expected,  
officers request that the final 2021/22 Statement of Accounts and Audit Results Report be 
distributed for consideration, questions, and approval by email, which will in turn, authorise the 
Chair and S151 Officer to sign relevant documentation as required. The outcome would then be 
reported at the next Committee meeting. 

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Proposed scale fees detailed in the original audit plan for the London Borough of Hillingdon 
include the PSAA agreed scale fee of £121,096 plus an extra scale fee of £82,728 which is 
currently being discussed with the PSAA. Variation fees may also be incurred. 
 
 
For the London Borough Pension Fund agreed scale fees are £16,170 with an additional scale 
fee of £28,290. Variation fees may also be incurred. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Classification: Public  
Audit Committee – 31 January 2023  

These additional scale fees are being considered by the PSAA as part of the national 
consideration of EY’s fee proposals. The Corporate Director of Finance will also consider these 
fees in line with benchmarking information and in consultation with EY.  
 
An allowance for increased fees has been made within the Council’s statement of accounts. 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government delegated statutory functions 
(from the Audit Commission Act 1998) to PSAA on a transitional basis under powers contained 
in the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014. In Hillingdon, EY have been appointed by the 
PSAA to carry out this function. Other legal implications are included in the body of the report.  

The Accounts and Audit (Amendment)
[...]
IA provides an independent assurance and consultancy service that underpins good 

governance, essential in helping the Council achieve its corporate objectives and realise its 
vision for the borough of Hillingdon. It is also a requirement of the Accounts and Audit 
(Amendment) Regulations 2021 that the Authority undertakes an effective IA to evaluate the 
effectiveness of its risk management, internal control and corporate governance processes, 
taking into account the UK Public Sector IA Standards or guidance. 

 
1.1.2 The UK Public Sector IA Standards (PSIAS) define the nature of IA and set out basic 

principles for carrying out IA within the public sector. The PSIAS help the Council to establish 
a framework for providing IA services, which adds value to the organisation, leading to 
improved organisational processes and operations. 

 
1.2 The Purpose of the Internal Audit Progress Report to Audit Committee 
 
1.2.1 This progress report presents the Council’s Corporate Management Team (CMT) and Audit 

Committee with summary information on all IA work for Quarter 3 (1st October to 31st 
December 2022). In addition, it provides an opportunity for the Council's Head of Internal 
Audit (HIA), to highlight any significant issues which have arisen from IA work in Quarter 3.  

 
1.2.2 A key feature of this report is the inclusion of the IA plan for 2023/24 Quarter 1 (Q1) (refer to 

Appendix C). This has been produced following our assessment of the key risks in 
consultation with senior managers. It sets out the planned programme of IA coverage due to 
commence in the Q1 period (1st April to 30th March 2023). 

 
 

2. Executive Summary  

 
2.1 Since the 2022/23 Q2 IA Progress Report to CMT and the Audit Committee dated 15th 

November 2022, eight assurance reviews relating to the 2021/22 and 2022/23 IA plans have 
concluded, and in addition four grant claims have been checked and certified.  

 
2.2 IA’s work on the 2022/23 Q3 IA Plan commenced in October 2022
[...]
nnovative 
response to the management of risk within the Council. The practice should 
be shared with others. 

 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Classification: Public  
Audit Committee – 31 January 2023  

AUDIT COMMITTEE – CIPFA Position Statement on Audit 
Committees 

 

Committee name  Audit Committee 

   

Officer reporting  Michael Bradley, Interim Head of Internal Audit 

   

Papers with report  CIPFA Position Statement on Audit Committees 

 

Ward  All  

 
HEADLINES 
 
CIPFA’s recent position statement: Audit Committees in Local Authorities and Police 2022 sets 
out the purpose, model, core functions and membership of the audit committee.  
 
The Position Statement covers six key areas, which are as follows:  

 The Purpose of the Audit Committee;  

 The Independent and Effective Model; 

 Core functions, highlighting three core functions:  
  

 Maintenance of governance, risk and control arrangements;  
 Financial and governance reporting; 
 Establishing appropriate and effective arrangements for audit and assurance  

 

 Audit Committee membership; 

 Engagement and outputs, and 

 Impact. 

 

This paper highlights areas in the statement where current arrangements are not fully in 
compliance for the Committee’s consideration as to whether full compliance may be beneficial. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
That the Audit Committee: 

1. Notes the contents of this report, and 

2. Considers whether any amendments to existing arrangements are necessary. 
 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
The full document from CIPFA is attached to this report.  The Audit Committee already meets 
most of the principles outlined in the CIPFA Position Statement, however, there are two areas 
where it does not fully comply as follows:  
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Classification: Public  
Audit Committee – 31 January 2023  

 Page 3 indicates that “where there is no legislative direction to include co-opted 
independent members, CIPFA r
[...]
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE - 2022/23 Quarters 2 and 3 Corporate Risk 
Register 

 

Committee name  Audit Committee 

   

Officer reporting  Stephanie Rao, Internal Audit Manager 

   

Items with report  Summary CRR 2022/21 Quarters 2 and 3 

Detailed CRR 2022/23 Quarters 2 and 3 

Appendix A - Risk Management Scoring Methodology  

 

Ward  All  

 

HEADLINES 
 

This report presents to the Audit Committee the Corporate Risk Register (CRR) the cumulative 
update for Quarters 2 and 3 (July - December 2022), updated as at the 9th January 2023. The 
report provides evidence to the Audit Committee about how identified corporate risks are being 
managed and the mitigating actions in place. This report follows a review of the CRR by the 
Corporate Risk Management Group (CRMG) on 9th January 2023. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 

That the Audit Committee: 

1. Review the CRR for Quarters 2 and 3 (1stJuly to 31st December 2022) as part of its 
role to independently assure the Council's corporate risk management 
arrangements; and 

2. Suggest any comments/amendments. 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Internal Audit continues to attend senior management team meetings and meet with individual 
Officer Leads to discuss the status of current risks and any new risks which may have been 
identified since the last review. Any risks which need to be escalated to the CRR will be 
discussed with the relevant corporate director and reported to CRMG on a quarterly basis.  
 

The key movements in the CRR since 2022/23 Quarter 1 are as follows: 
 

 Risk 4 - Litigation Claims - The risk of litigation claims against the Council that are handled 
by Insurers. 

This risk has been retired, deescalated to the Finance Directorate Risk Register and risk 
rating reducing from ‘B3’ to ‘D3’ due to the projected reserve of litigated claims expected to 
materialise in the medium term.   

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



 

 

Classification: Part I 
Audit Committee – 31 January 2023  

 Risk 7 - School Places – Th
[...]
elivered

Corporate objectives 

not met

C1

Over £5million

D1

E1

F1

Risk ratingRisk ratingRisk rating

L

I

K

E

L

I

H

O

O

D

IMPACT

Very Large (1)

C2

B2

A2 A1

OPPORTUNITIES:

Slightly reduced

up to £250K

Negative attitude

Sticking plaster/ first 

aider

Risk rating

Mass staff leaving/ 

unable to attract staff

Remembered for 

years

Service taken over 

permanently

Industrial action

Adverse national 

publicity

THREATS: £250k - £1million

Some financial gain

Some hostility/ minor 

non co-operation

Adverse local media 

Poor assessment(s)

Objectives of several 

teams not met

No media attention/ 

minor letters

Minor (4)

High financial gain

Service suspended 

short term/ reduced

Major financial gain

Major loss of life/ 

large scale major 

illness

Broken bones/ Illness

Group objectives not 

met

Huge financial gain

D2D3

Outstanding (1)Major (2)Moderate (3)

D4

E4

F4

Service taken over 

temporarily

A4

B4 B3

A3

C4 C3

Small (4) Medium (3) Large (2)

F3

E3

£1million - £5million

Loss of life/ major 

illness

F2

E2

P
age 49



Reputation
Minor improvements 

to image

Some enhancement 

to reputation
Enhanced reputation

Significantly 

enhanced reputation

P
age 50



 

 

Classification: Public  
Audit Committee – 31 January 2023  

AUDIT COMMITTEE - 2022/23 Quarter 3 Counter Fraud Progress 
Report 

 

Committee name  Audit Committee 

   

Officer reporting  Alex Brown, Head of Counter Fraud  

   

Papers with report  2022/23 Quarter 3 Counter Fraud Progress Report 

 

Ward  All 

 

HEADLINES 
 
The attached report presents the Audit Committee with summary information on all Counter 
Fraud work covered in relation to 2022/23 Quarter 3 and assurance in this respect. It also 
provides an opportunity for the Head of Counter Fraud to highlight to the Audit Committee any 
significant Counter Fraud issues that have arisen which they need to be aware of. Further, the 
report enables the Audit Committee to hold t
[...]
 January 2023 will start at 17:10. 
 

Meetings Room 

27 April 2023  CR 5  

8 August 2023 – provisional subject to Full 
Council approval  

TBC  

22 November 2023 – provisional subject to Full 
Council approval 

TBC  

12 February 2024 – provisional subject to Full 
Council approval  

TBC  

30 April 2024 – provisional subject to Full Council 
approval  

TBC  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 67

Agenda Item 10



 

 
Classification: Public  
Audit Committee –  31 January 2023  

Meeting Date Item Lead Officer 

27 April 2023  **Private meeting with Corporate 
Director of Finance to take place 
before the meeting 

 

2022/23 External Audit Plan.  Corporate Director of Finance / 
Ernst & Young 

EY 2021/22 Auditor’s Annual Report 
and Grant Certification 

 

Corporate Director of Finance / 
Ernst & Young 

Internal Audit Progress Report 

Quarter 4 2022/23 (incl. the Quarter 2 
2023/24 Internal Audit Plan) 

Head of Internal Audit  

Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 Head of Internal Audit  

Internal Audit Charter Head of Internal Audit  

2022/23 Q3 Corporate Risk Register  Internal Audit Manager  

Counter Fraud Progress Report 

Quarter 4 2022/23 

Head of Counter Fraud 

Counter Fraud Plan 2023/24  Head of Counter Fraud 

Forward Programme Democratic Services 

 
 

Page 68


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 November 2022
	5 External Audit Update of the 2021/22 Statement Of Accounts
	6 Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter 3 2022/23 (incl. the Quarter 1 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan)
	6.1 2022-23 Q3 IA Progress Report - Q4 IA Plan - 31.01.22 final

	7 CIPFA Position Statement on Audit Committees
	8 2022/23 Quarters 2 and 3 Corporate Risk Register
	8.2Item 2 - Summary CRR - 2022-23 Q2 and Q3
	8.3Item 3 - Detailed CRR - 2022-23 Q2 and Q3
	Item 4. Risk Scoring Methodology

	9 2022/23 Quarter 3 Counter Fraud Progress Report
	9.12022-23 Q3 Draft  BA CFT Progress Report to AC

	10 Audit Committee Forward Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes 
 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
31 January 2023 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
John Chesshire (Chairman), Councillors Richard Lewis, Naser Abby, Tony Burles, 
Reeta Chamdal and Nick Denys 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Andy Evans (Corporate Director of Finance), James Lake (Head of Pensions, 
Treasury, Investments and Statutory Accounts), Michael Bradley (Interim Head of 
Internal Audit), Claire Baker (Head of Internal Audit), Stephanie Rao (Internal Audit 
Manager), Alex Brown (Head of Counter Fraud), and Anisha Teji (Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 
Also Present: 
Helen Thompson, Ernst & Young, and Larisa Midoni, Ernst & Young 
 

31.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 There were no apologies for absence.  
 

32.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 None.  
 

33.     TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PRIVATE (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items would be heard in Part I.  
 

34.     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 NOVEMBER 2022 (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2022 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

35.     EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE OF THE 2021/22 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
(Agenda Item 5) 
 

 The Committee considered the progress of the 2021/22 annual external audit against 
the audit plans set out by the Council’s external auditors EY.  
 
It was reported that the audit of the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts had progressed 
since the Audit Committee meeting in November 2022 and would be finalised by the 
end of February or beginning of March 2023.  
 
The Committee was informed that the audit was progressing with the support of the 



  

 

Council’s accounting team who had been providing a timely response to queries. There 
were some challenges with the quality of the audit evidence received and delays with 
supporting evidence for valuation of property, plant and equipment. An update on 
infrastructure was also provided and it was noted that the CIPFA code had also been 
updated.  
 
The complete papers would be circulated to the full Committee for comment and to 
allow an opportunity to ask any questions.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee note the position regarding the 2021/22 
Statement of Accounts and Audit Results report and delegate authority to the 
Corporate Director of Finance (in consultation with the Chairman and 
incorporating any views from other Members of the Audit Committee) to approve 
these on behalf of the Committee and to report back to the next Audit Committee 
meeting on these matters for ratification. 
 

36.     INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT QUARTER 3 2022/23 (INCL. THE 
QUARTER 1 2023/24 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN) (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 The Committee received the Internal Audit (IA) Progress Report for 2022/23 Quarter 3 
and IA Plan for Quarter 1 which provided summary information on all IA work covered 
in relation to 2023/24, together with assurance levels in this respect. 
 
The report outlined that eight assurance reviews relating to the 2021/22 and 2022/23 IA 
plans had concluded in addition to four grant claims having been checked and certified. 
Five assurance reviews were at the draft stage. It was reported that one assurance 
review was awarded a substantial assurance opinion, six received reasonable 
assurance and the Crematorium audit had received a limited assurance opinion. An 
update on staffing and resourcing was also provided, with Members noting that the 
permanent Head of Internal Audit was now in post. Further recruitment for other 
vacancies in the team was ongoing.  
 
In response to Member questions regarding the limited assurance provided to the 
Crematorium audit, it was confirmed that there has been one high priority and two 
medium priority recommendations that needed to be met. A response from 
management was being provided and this would be followed up by IA.  
 
It was noted that officers from the tri-borough Internal Audit team were undertaking an 
independent external quality assessment of the IA team.  
 
During Member questions around outstanding assurance reviews, it was explained that 
the delay in the report being issued in 21A27 Service Tenancies and Payroll Rent 
Payments was due to management making improvements before a response being 
provided. The draft report had been issued for 22 A36 Capital Programmes and the 
delay in the final report being issued in 22A38 Domestic Violence Homelessness 
Process was due to quality assurance steps being undertaken. The topics for 
forthcoming audits had been based on the highest and priority risk areas.  
 
The Committee welcomed the return of IA Key Performance Indicators in future 
reporting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 



  

 

1. That the Audit Committee noted the IA Progress Report for 2022/23 
Quarter 3 and approval be given to the 2023/24 Quarter 1 Internal Audit 
Plan. 

2. That the Committee noted the coverage, performance and results of 
Business Assurance Internal Audit activity within this quarter. 

 

37.     CIPFA POSITION STATEMENT ON AUDIT COMMITTEES (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 The Committee received an update on CIPFA’s recent position statement: Audit 
Committee in Local Authorities and Police 2022.  
 
It was reported that there was general compliance with CIPFA’s position statement: 
Audit Committee in Local Authorities and Police 2022 however two areas could be 
improved namely the attendance of the Chief Executive at Audit Committee meetings 
and the Committee having two co-opted Members.  
 
In response to Member question around the benefits of Co-Opted Members, it was 
explained that Co-Opted Members could bring specialist skills and knowledge from 
across the sector. This would provide independent assessment and review of 
documentation and deliver better results. This would also help with the succession of 
the Audit Committee Chairman if they were to step down.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee noted the contents of the report and 
asked officers to explore the matter of Co-Opted Members further.  
 

38.     2022/23 QUARTERS 2 AND 3 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 The Corporate Risk Register (CRR) for Quarters 2 and 3 (July – December 2022) 
report was presented to Members. The report provided evidence about how identified 
corporate risks had been managed and the actions which were being taken to mitigate 
those risks. The report summarised the corporate risks and key movements.  
 
It was noted that there had been key movements in Risk 2 - Meeting Housing Needs, 
Risk 4 - Litigation Claims, Risk 7 - School Places, Risk 8 - The General Data Protection 
Regulations and Risk 11 - Corona Virus. All risks had been reviewed and updated in 
accordance with the risk methodology.  
 
During Member discussions, it was noted that housing was a high risk and actions 
were being undertaken including collaborative working and heavy scrutiny at 
management meetings. Some concerns were raised with regards to the risk of cyber 
security attacks and it was noted that discussions were undertaken on a quarterly basis 
and controls and checks were already embedded. The outcome of the IT security audit 
was also due. It was clarified that the risk entry in relation to Risk 7 – School Places 
mainly recognised the additional complexity of this area and the increase in SEN cohort 
was being managed through the work undertaken by the DSG and the safety valve 
arrangements that the Council had secured.  
 
Further information was requested on the Council’s IT security measures in particular 
the easy access to Wi-Fi and whether the system had been tested by professional 
hackers.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee reviewed the Corporate Risk Register for 
Quarters 2 and 3 (July – December 2022) as part of the Committee’s role to 



  

 

independently assure the Council’s corporate risk management arrangements. 
 

39.     2022/23 QUARTER 3 COUNTER FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 The Committee considered the report detailing the work undertaken by the Counter 
Fraud Team (CFT) in relation to 2022/23 Quarter 3   and assurances in this respect. 
 
It was reported that the CFT had achieved a loss prevention saving of c£3.75m 
bringing the year-to-date total to c£10.7m. During Quarter 3 the CFT had successfully 
recovered 25 properties, and this brought the year-to-date properties recovered as 62 
(exceeding 2021/22 recovery figure of 42). Through work undertaken in bed and 
breakfast accommodation, six had closed due to non-occupation and 11 were currently 
open for investigation. There were 129 live investigations for tenancy fraud, five 
ongoing investigations in social care and 1782 inspections had been undertaken in the 
area of revenues.  
 
During Member questions, it was noted that there would be a focus on sustaining 
performance going forward. It was also noted that originally housing tenancy 
verification work was undertaken by the Housing team but this was now undertaken by 
the CFT to align the process more with fraud risks. The verification process took place 
at the point when properties were offered.  
 
The Committee commended the CFT for the figures and sustained level of work. 
Members had full confidence that key performance indicators would be delivered.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee noted the Counter Fraud Progress Report 
for 2022/23 Quarter 3. 
 

40.     AUDIT COMMITTEE FORWARD PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 10) 
 

 Consideration was given to the forward work programme for the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee noted the Forward Work Programme for 
2022/23. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 5.10 pm, closed at 6.06 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Democratic Services on 01895 250636 or email: 
democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk.  Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, 
the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings. 
 
 

 


